217 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction - MN Only

218 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction - SD Only

219 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction

220

221 Total Available for Return

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS...

Large Load -

BSESP
Large Load - Other

2024 Test Year - Total

Company
SD Share

($6,764)

($6,764)

($9,886,062) ($2,537,005)

$12,411,906 $1,123,495

$2,525,844 ($1,413,510)

($1,999,023)

$4,240,825

$2,241,802

($373,204)

$1,519,178

$1,145,974

$5,913,620 ($1,413,510)

$5,906,856 ($1,413,510)

$9,886,062 $2,537,005

($9,886,062) ($2,537,005)

$373,204

($373,204)

($44,248,345) ($5,981,982)

$130,542,356 $6,489,072

$130,542,356 $6,489,072

...PROTECTED DATA ENDS]

PUBLIC - TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED
Docket No. EL25-

Workpapers

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

Summary of Average Rate Case

2024 Actual Year

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS…

Per Books

Short Term

CWIP AFUDC

Plant

Annualization

2024

Depreciation

Study

Rate Case

Expense

Amortization Meter Reading

Materials and

Supplies

Large Load -

BSESP Total Adjusted SD Share

1 SD-03 TY-01 TY-02 TY-06 TY-09

2 Otter Tail Power Company

3 Plant in Service

4 Production Plant

5 A/C 101 & 106 - Direct MN Base Energy $47,989,393   $47,989,393

6 A/C 101 & 106 - Direct MN Peak Demand $13,606,542   $13,606,542

7 A/C 101 & 106 - Base Demand (E1) $569,389,560 ($4,770,221)   $564,619,338 $55,305,403

8 A/C 101 & 106 - Peak Demand (D1) $371,872,403 ($1,493,200) $68,498,232   $438,877,436 $47,232,745

9 A/C 101 & 106 - Base Energy (E2) $425,807,833  $150,625,991   $576,433,824 $55,167,417

10 Subtotal A/C 101 & 106 $1,428,665,731 ($6,263,421) $219,124,223   $1,641,526,533 $157,705,564

11

12 A/C 114 - Base Demand (E1) $1,209,615   $1,209,615 $118,484

13 A/C 114 - Peak Demand (D1) $378,640   $378,640 $40,750

14 A/C 114 - Base Energy (E1) ($1,470,859)   ($1,470,859) ($144,073)

15 Subtotal A/C 114 $117,395   $117,395 $15,161

16

17 Total Production Plant $1,428,783,127 ($6,263,421) $219,124,223   $1,641,643,929 $157,720,724

18

19 Transmission Plant

20 A/C 101 & 106 (D2) $504,839,450 ($7,487,444) $24,379,905  $326,653 $522,058,564 $55,831,035

21 A/C 101 & 106 (Direct FERC) $299,451,866   $299,451,866

22 A/C 114 (D2) $58,287   $58,287 $6,233

23 Total Transmission Plant $804,349,603 ($7,487,444) $24,379,905   $326,653 $821,568,717 $55,837,268

24

25 Distribution Plant

26 Primary Demand (D3) $230,890,403 ($9,448,947)   $572,509 $243,313,966 $30,669,947

27 Secondary Demand (D4) $149,367,539   $292,784 $149,660,324 $16,260,019

28 Primary Customer (C2) $127,326,913   $27,716 $127,354,629 $11,373,117

29 Secondary Customer (C3) $91,703,620   $25,862 $91,729,481 $8,189,926

30 Streetlighting (C4) $24,638,972   $38,123 $24,677,095 $1,800,512

31 Area Lighting (C5) $16,115,868   $22,963 $16,138,832 $1,270,133

32 Meters (C6) $53,247,362  $17,184,784   $70,432,146 $6,561,853

33 Load Management (C9) $8,899,439   $8,899,439 $857,477

34 Secondary Demand (Direct MN)

35 Secondary Customer (Direct MN)

36 Total Distribution Plant $702,190,117 ($9,448,947) $17,184,784   $979,958 $732,205,912 $76,982,984

37

38 General Plant

39 Production (P10) $40,662,028 ($1,243,426) $2,837,658   $42,256,260 $4,218,029

40 Transmission (D2) $21,106,002 ($645,412) $1,472,913   $21,933,503 $2,345,657

41 Distribution (P60) $37,148,792 ($1,135,993) $2,592,482   $38,605,281 $4,058,899

42 Customer Accounts (OXC) $16,358,767 ($500,243) $1,141,620   $17,000,143 $1,518,070

43 Customer Service & Info (OXI) $5,438,441 ($166,305) $379,529   $5,651,666 $503,318

44 Load Management (C9) $208,932   $208,932 $20,131

45 Total General Plant $120,922,962 ($3,691,379) $8,424,202   $125,655,785 $12,664,103

46

47 Intangible Plant (P90) $47,507,621 ($643,430) $9,763,582   $56,627,773 $5,707,178

48

49 Total Plant in Service $3,103,753,429 ($27,534,621) $278,876,696   $1,306,611 $3,377,702,115 $308,912,258

50

Total Company

PUBLIC - TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED
Docket No. EL25-

Workpapers

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

Summary of Average Rate Case

2024 Actual Year

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS…

Per Books

Short Term

CWIP AFUDC

Plant

Annualization

2024

Depreciation

Study

Rate Case

Expense

Amortization Meter Reading

Materials and

Supplies

Large Load -

BSESP Total Adjusted SD Share

1 SD-03 TY-01 TY-02 TY-06 TY-09

Total Company

51 Accumulated Depreciation

52 Production Plant

53 Base Demand (E1) ($244,278,216) $5,843,841  ($67,828)  ($238,502,202) ($23,359,824)

54 Peak Demand (D1) ($141,062,772) $1,829,270 ($1,181,937) ($189,391)  ($140,604,830) ($15,131,493)

55 Base Energy (E2) ($142,048,443)  ($2,599,052) ($369,777)   ($145,017,272) ($13,878,832)

56 Direct Assign (MN) Peak Energy ($322,477)   ($322,477)

57 Direct Assign (MN) Base Demand ($1,137,356)   ($1,137,356)

58 Total Production Plant ($528,849,264) $7,673,111 ($3,780,989) ($626,996)   ($525,584,138) ($52,370,148)

59

60 Transmission Plant

61 Transmission Plant (D2) ($145,291,470) $3,188,760 ($203,982) ($77,440)  ($142,384,132) ($15,227,130)

62 Transmission Plant - Direct FERC ($34,957,638)   ($34,957,638)

63 Total Transmission Plant ($180,249,108) $3,188,760 ($203,982) ($77,440)   ($177,341,770) ($15,227,130)

64

65 Distribution Plant

66 Distribution Plant (P60) ($275,296,095) $6,152,677 ($1,015,031) ($226,031)   ($270,666,055) ($28,457,406)

67 Distribution Plant (Direct MN)

68 Total Distribution Plant ($275,296,095) $6,152,677 ($1,015,031) ($226,031)   ($270,666,055) ($28,457,406)

69

70 General Plant (P90) ($51,697,035) $4,107,514 ($107,184) ($29,756)   ($47,726,461) ($4,810,068)

71

72 Intangible Plant (P90) ($18,119,053) $404,011 ($1,219,567)   ($18,934,609) ($1,910,825)

73

74 Total Accumulated Depreciation ($1,054,210,555) $21,526,073 ($6,326,753) ($960,223)   ($1,040,253,033) ($102,775,576)

75

76 Total Net Plant in Service $2,049,542,874 ($6,008,548) $272,549,943 ($960,223)   $1,306,611 $2,337,449,082 $206,136,682

77

78 Plant Held for Future Use

79 Production Plant (P10)

80 Transmission Plant (D2) $1,390   $1,390 $149

81 Distribution Plant (P60) $462   $462 $49

82 General Plant (P90)

83 Intangible Plant (P90)

84 Total Plant Held for Future Use $1,852   $1,852 $197

85